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If at first you don’t succeed…
You can't criticize her tenacity, UK PM, Theresa May, is having another
go at trying to break the Brexit deadlock - James Smith offers his
thoughts on the likelihood of another crashing Commons defeat
(spoiler alert - it's high!)
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Mayday, Mayday
James Smith has given me some bullet points on the latest (and surely last) attempt by Theresa
May to get a version of her Brexit deal over the line: Here are his unedited thoughts: 

"May has unveiled a “bold” “new” proposal to get her deal over the line, but the changes are really
just reheated things from before:

Legal guarantees to find ‘alternative arrangements’ to the Irish backstop by 2020 – basically
magic up some technology that doesn’t currently exist… not going to happen
Workers’ rights and environment commitments – stuff that she agreed with Labour during
the cross-party talks, so nothing really new
Otherwise the same deal

The thing that caught market’s attention is a commitment to giving MPs a vote on a 2nd
referendum, but this is heavily caveated:

Because May can’t hold another meaningful vote (Bercow said you can’t do the same vote
more than once), she’s doing it in the form of a bill this time
This has the following stages:

First reading: Basically a simple vote – do you want to consider this bill yes or no
Second reading: Debate in Parliament followed by another vote – take it to the next
stage yes/no
If yes – goes to the committee stage where amendments are added, then these are
voted on in the third reading

May has basically said: Approve my deal in the first and second reading, and I’ll allow you
have a vote on a 2nd ref and a temporary customs union as part of the committee
stage/third reading

But MPs are not really buying it:

Brexiteers who backed the deal before are now not doing so - if the second reading of the
bill succeeds, then there would be vote on 2nd ref, which obviously they don't want to
happen.
Labour have said they won’t vote for it. Why would they vote in favour of May’s (Tory) deal
at second reading, with no prospect of a vote on a PERMANENT customs union (May is only
promising a vote on a temporary one, which is a bit nonsense)
Pro-people's vote MPs are wary that even if they vote the bill through at second reading
AND MPs vote in favour of a 2nd ref (big if), there doesn’t appear to be a legally binding
mechanism to make it happen. Given that May will resign, what’s there to force the next PM
to follow through Parliament’s demands?

In other words – she will probably be defeated on the bill at the first or second reading, with a
margin of defeat much higher than her last attempt in March. Clear possibility that she just cans
the whole thing and resigns to save a final unnecessary humiliation.

The other key point is that, even if there is another vote (or set of votes) on different Brexit options,
MPs failed to settle on any particular one last time – what’s changed since then? No majority for a
second referendum.
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Election?
Thanks to James Smith for that: This certainly looks as if it will be the end of May as PM, but will it
lead to General Election as some newswires and the bookmakers in the UK seem to suggest? 

It could do, but it is not a given: If May steps down, the Conservative Party will hold elections to
elect a new leader. This could take some months. That leader may then want to try to re-open the
draft bill to negotiate a better deal for the UK, but that is not on the table and they won't get
anywhere. So the only course of action seems to be at that stage to either wait for the UK to be
ejected on October 31st (hard Brexit as a default outcome and opposed by the majority of MPs) or
call a General Election to see if a new party or coalition can see a way through the quagmire.

That said, elections are not due until May 5, 2022, and as this from the UK's Guardian says "Under
the Fixed-Term Parliaments Act (2011), brought in under the coalition government, the only way
to call an early election is if a motion to do so is backed by at least two-thirds of MPs, or if a no-
confidence vote is passed and no alternative government can be cobbled together within 14 days".

With polls showing Labour would be the largest party in an election, it is hard to see why any new
Conservative PM would throw in the towel until then and call an early election (which would be
backed by Labour) or indeed why they would back a no-confidence motion if Theresa May stepped
down.

In short, this remains a political mess with no clarity about the way forward or the outlook for the
GBP. Might we see a succession of extensions? Let's face it, we have made no progress in almost
three years. I can't see the UK being ready to take action on October 31st, so it's entirely
possible...  

Asia Day ahead
The release calendar doesn't contain anything as exciting today as the RBA Governor Lowe's
speech from yesterday (see also this) but there are some construction works data that might add
to the RBA rate cut debate - though forthcoming labour data will be the clincher. Our 50bp of rate
cuts forecast for this year looks in good shape, the only question is whether it will be back to back
cuts of 25bp or whether the RBA will insert a pause. I'm leaning towards back-to-back, which will
require some forecast tweaks.  

Japanese April machine orders have also posted a decent 3.8% growth from March, which
suggests that after a surprisingly good first quarter, the second quarter may not be shaping up too
badly either. We may have to rethink our consumption tax view, which we cut out of the forecasts
on earlier weakness. We might have to reinstate if this decent run of data continues. 

Yesterday's export data out of Korea were weak. Household credit data today are second-tier and
won't likely move markets. The KRW at 1194 has already gone a very long way, probably only an
imminent rate cut can shift it meaningfully higher. We think that will happen this quarter (next
meeting is on May 31st, and there is no June meeting, with the following meeting on 18 July). Our
USD/KRW 1190 end of second-quarter forecast has already been overtaken by events and will
need pushing higher, perhaps above 1200. 

(And from Prakash Sakpal on Thailand):  Following yesterday’s data showing a sharp slowdown in
Thailand’s GDP growth to a 4-year low of 2.8% YoY in the first quarter of 2019, we have revised our

https://think.ing.com/%7Bpage_5962%7D
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full-year growth outlook to 3.1% from 3.8%. Our view on the central bank (BoT) policy is also
changed from no policy change this year to a 25bp rate cut at the next meeting in June. We don’t
see this severely impacting the THB’s Asian outperformer status, which remains backed by the
large current account surplus. That said, the April trade report due today is forecast to show swing
in the trade balance to a deficit from a surplus in March.  

Author

Alissa Lefebre
Economist
alissa.lefebre@ing.com

Deepali Bhargava
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com

Ruben Dewitte
Economist
+32495364780
ruben.dewitte@ing.com

Kinga Havasi
Economic research trainee
kinga.havasi@ing.com

Marten van Garderen
Consumer Economist, Netherlands
marten.van.garderen@ing.com

David Havrlant
Chief Economist, Czech Republic
420 770 321 486
david.havrlant@ing.com

Sander Burgers
Senior Economist, Dutch Housing
sander.burgers@ing.com

Lynn Song
Chief Economist, Greater China
lynn.song@asia.ing.com

Michiel Tukker
Senior European Rates Strategist
michiel.tukker@ing.com

Michal Rubaszek
Senior Economist, Poland

mailto:alissa.lefebre@ing.com
mailto:Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com
mailto:ruben.dewitte@ing.com
mailto:kinga.havasi@ing.com
mailto:marten.van.garderen@ing.com
mailto:david.havrlant@ing.com
mailto:sander.burgers@ing.com
mailto:lynn.song@asia.ing.com
mailto:michiel.tukker@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 May 2019 5

michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

This is a test author

Stefan Posea
Economist, Romania
tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Jesse Norcross
Senior Sector Strategist, Real Estate
jesse.norcross@ing.com

Teise Stellema
Research Assistant, Energy Transition
teise.stellema@ing.com

Diederik Stadig
Sector Economist, TMT & Healthcare
diederik.stadig@ing.com

Diogo Gouveia
Sector Economist
diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Ewa Manthey
Commodities Strategist
ewa.manthey@ing.com

ING Analysts

James Wilson
EM Sovereign Strategist
James.wilson@ing.com

Sophie Smith
Digital Editor
sophie.smith@ing.com

mailto:michal.rubaszek@ing.pl
mailto:tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:jesse.norcross@ing.com
mailto:teise.stellema@ing.com
mailto:diederik.stadig@ing.com
mailto:diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:ewa.manthey@ing.com
mailto:James.wilson@ing.com
mailto:sophie.smith@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 May 2019 6

Frantisek Taborsky
EMEA FX & FI Strategist
frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Adam Antoniak
Senior Economist, Poland
adam.antoniak@ing.pl

Min Joo Kang
Senior Economist, South Korea and Japan
min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com

Coco Zhang
ESG Research
coco.zhang@ing.com

Jan Frederik Slijkerman
Senior Sector Strategist, TMT
jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com

Katinka Jongkind
Senior Economist, Services and Leisure
Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com

Marina Le Blanc
Sector Strategist, Financials
Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com

Samuel Abettan
Junior Economist
samuel.abettan@ing.com

Franziska Biehl
Senior Economist, Germany
Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de

Rebecca Byrne
Senior Editor and Supervisory Analyst
rebecca.byrne@ing.com

Mirjam Bani
Sector Economist, Commercial Real Estate & Public Sector (Netherlands)
mirjam.bani@ing.com

Timothy Rahill
Credit Strategist
timothy.rahill@ing.com

mailto:frantisek.taborsky@ing.com
mailto:adam.antoniak@ing.pl
mailto:min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com
mailto:coco.zhang@ing.com
mailto:jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com
mailto:Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com
mailto:Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com
mailto:samuel.abettan@ing.com
mailto:Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de
mailto:rebecca.byrne@ing.com
mailto:mirjam.bani@ing.com
mailto:timothy.rahill@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 May 2019 7

Leszek Kasek
Senior Economist, Poland
leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Oleksiy Soroka, CFA
Senior High Yield Credit Strategist
oleksiy.soroka@ing.com

Antoine Bouvet
Head of European Rates Strategy
antoine.bouvet@ing.com

Jeroen van den Broek
Global Head of Sector Research
jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com

Edse Dantuma
Senior Sector Economist, Industry and Healthcare
edse.dantuma@ing.com

Francesco Pesole
FX Strategist
francesco.pesole@ing.com

Rico Luman
Senior Sector Economist, Transport and Logistics
Rico.Luman@ing.com

Jurjen Witteveen
Sector Economist
jurjen.witteveen@ing.com

Dmitry Dolgin
Chief Economist, CIS
dmitry.dolgin@ing.de

Nicholas Mapa
Senior Economist, Philippines
nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com

Egor Fedorov
Senior Credit Analyst
egor.fedorov@ing.com

Sebastian Franke
Consumer Economist
sebastian.franke@ing.de

mailto:leszek.kasek@ing.pl
mailto:oleksiy.soroka@ing.com
mailto:antoine.bouvet@ing.com
mailto:jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com
mailto:edse.dantuma@ing.com
mailto:francesco.pesole@ing.com
mailto:Rico.Luman@ing.com
mailto:jurjen.witteveen@ing.com
mailto:dmitry.dolgin@ing.de
mailto:nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com
mailto:egor.fedorov@ing.com
mailto:sebastian.franke@ing.de


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 May 2019 8

Gerben Hieminga
Senior Sector Economist, Energy
gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Nadège Tillier
Head of Corporates Sector Strategy
nadege.tillier@ing.com

Charlotte de Montpellier
Senior Economist, France and Switzerland
charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com

Laura Straeter
Behavioural Scientist
+31(0)611172684
laura.Straeter@ing.com

Valentin Tataru
Chief Economist, Romania
valentin.tataru@ing.com

James Smith
Developed Markets Economist, UK
james.smith@ing.com

Suvi Platerink Kosonen
Senior Sector Strategist, Financials
suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com

Thijs Geijer
Senior Sector Economist, Food & Agri
thijs.geijer@ing.com

Maurice van Sante
Senior Economist Construction & Team Lead Sectors
maurice.van.sante@ing.com

Marcel Klok
Senior Economist, Netherlands
marcel.klok@ing.com

Piotr Poplawski
Senior Economist, Poland
piotr.poplawski@ing.pl

Paolo Pizzoli
Senior Economist, Italy, Greece
paolo.pizzoli@ing.com

mailto:gerben.hieminga@ing.com
mailto:nadege.tillier@ing.com
mailto:charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com
mailto:laura.Straeter@ing.com
mailto:valentin.tataru@ing.com
mailto:james.smith@ing.com
mailto:suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com
mailto:thijs.geijer@ing.com
mailto:maurice.van.sante@ing.com
mailto:marcel.klok@ing.com
mailto:piotr.poplawski@ing.pl
mailto:paolo.pizzoli@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 May 2019 9

Marieke Blom
Chief Economist and Global Head of Research
marieke.blom@ing.com

Raoul Leering
Senior Macro Economist
raoul.leering@ing.com

Maarten Leen
Head of Global IFRS9 ME Scenarios
maarten.leen@ing.com

Maureen Schuller
Head of Financials Sector Strategy
Maureen.Schuller@ing.com

Warren Patterson
Head of Commodities Strategy
Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com

Rafal Benecki
Chief Economist, Poland
rafal.benecki@ing.pl

Philippe Ledent
Senior Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg
philippe.ledent@ing.com

Peter Virovacz
Senior Economist, Hungary
peter.virovacz@ing.com

Inga Fechner
Senior Economist, Germany, Global Trade
inga.fechner@ing.de

Dimitry Fleming
Senior Data Analyst, Netherlands
Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com

Ciprian Dascalu
Chief Economist, Romania
+40 31 406 8990
ciprian.dascalu@ing.com

Muhammet Mercan
Chief Economist, Turkey
muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr

mailto:marieke.blom@ing.com
mailto:raoul.leering@ing.com
mailto:maarten.leen@ing.com
mailto:Maureen.Schuller@ing.com
mailto:Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com
mailto:rafal.benecki@ing.pl
mailto:philippe.ledent@ing.com
mailto:peter.virovacz@ing.com
mailto:inga.fechner@ing.de
mailto:Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com
mailto:ciprian.dascalu@ing.com
mailto:muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 May 2019 10

Iris Pang
Chief Economist, Greater China
iris.pang@asia.ing.com

Sophie Freeman
Writer, Group Research
+44 20 7767 6209
Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com

Padhraic Garvey, CFA
Regional Head of Research, Americas
padhraic.garvey@ing.com

James Knightley
Chief International Economist, US
james.knightley@ing.com

Tim Condon
Asia Chief Economist
+65 6232-6020

Martin van Vliet
Senior Interest Rate Strategist
+31 20 563 8801
martin.van.vliet@ing.com

Karol Pogorzelski
Senior Economist, Poland
Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl

Carsten Brzeski
Global Head of Macro
carsten.brzeski@ing.de

Viraj Patel
Foreign Exchange Strategist
+44 20 7767 6405
viraj.patel@ing.com

Owen Thomas
Global Head of Editorial Content
+44 (0) 207 767 5331
owen.thomas@ing.com

Bert Colijn
Chief Economist, Netherlands
bert.colijn@ing.com

mailto:iris.pang@asia.ing.com
mailto:Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com
mailto:padhraic.garvey@ing.com
mailto:james.knightley@ing.com
mailto:martin.van.vliet@ing.com
mailto:Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl
mailto:carsten.brzeski@ing.de
mailto:viraj.patel@ing.com
mailto:owen.thomas@ing.com
mailto:bert.colijn@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 May 2019 11

Peter Vanden Houte
Chief Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg, Eurozone
peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

Benjamin Schroeder
Senior Rates Strategist
benjamin.schroder@ing.com

Chris Turner
Global Head of Markets and Regional Head of Research for UK & CEE
chris.turner@ing.com

Gustavo Rangel
Chief Economist, LATAM
+1 646 424 6464
gustavo.rangel@ing.com

Carlo Cocuzzo
Economist, Digital Finance
+44 20 7767 5306
carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

mailto:peter.vandenhoute@ing.com
mailto:benjamin.schroder@ing.com
mailto:chris.turner@ing.com
mailto:gustavo.rangel@ing.com
mailto:carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

